

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

MARK ANTHONY SPELL, AND LIFE TABERNACLE  
CHURCH,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JOHN BEL EDWARDS, in his individual capacity  
and his official capacity as Governor of the  
State of Louisiana, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 3:20-cv-282-BAJ-EWD

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE\*  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER\*  
PATRICK GRUBEL\*  
*Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
(202) 466-3353 (fax)  
katskee@au.org  
luchenitser@au.org  
grubel@au.org*

WILLIAM P. QUIGLEY  
LA. BAR NO. 07769  
*Loyola University New Orleans  
7214 St. Charles Avenue  
Campus Box 902  
New Orleans, LA 70118  
(504) 861-5591  
quigley@loyno.edu*

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

\* *Pro hac vice* motions to follow.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The Order Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Religious-Exercise Rights.....	3
A. The Order Does Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Under the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. ....	4
1. The order is neutral toward religion.....	5
2. The order is generally applicable.....	5
B. The Louisiana Constitution affords no greater protections. ....	8
C. The Order Satisfies Even a Compelling-Interest Test. ....	8
1. The order serves a compelling governmental interest. ....	9
2. The order is narrowly tailored.....	10
D. The Vast Majority of Courts to Consider Similar Free Exercise Challenges to COVID-19-Related Orders Have Rejected Them.....	11
II. The Order Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause, But Granting A Religious Exemption Would.....	14
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Wooten</i> , No. 3:20-cv-683 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2020).....	12
<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> , No. 217-2020-CV-00152 (N.H. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020).....	12
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	15
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 1:20-cv-156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1507 (1st Cir. May 11, 2020) .....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	3
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1757 (7th Cir. May 6, 2020).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Louisiana Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902).....	9
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	16
<i>Cross Culture Christian Center v. Newsom</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 2:20-cv-832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020) .....	12
<i>Crowl v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:20-cv-5352 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2020) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Davis v. Berke</i> , No. 1:20-cv-98, 2020 WL 1970712 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 7, 8, 15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	14
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	2, 14, 15
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 6:20-cv-1102, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	13
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-119, 2020 WL 1978381 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 24, 2020).....	12
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	10
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 5:20-cv-755, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020), <i>motion for injunction pending appeal denied</i> , No. 20-55445 (9th Cir. May 7, 2020).....	12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	10
<i>Gooden v. Crain</i> , 353 F. App'x 885 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Gorman v. Swaggart</i> , 524 So. 2d 915 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	8
<i>Hannibal &amp; St. Joseph R.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hotze v. Hidalgo</i> , No. 2020-22609 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Apr. 13, 2020).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Northam</i> , No. CL 20-415 (Va. Cir. Ct. Russell Cty. Apr. 14, 2020) .....	12
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) ( <i>Abbott II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Abbott</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-50296, 2020 WL 1911216 (5th Cir. Apr. 20, 2020) ( <i>Abbott VI</i> ) .....	3
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LeBlanc v. Davis</i> , 432 So. 2d 239 (La. 1983) .....	8
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:20-cv-327, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020).....	6, 11
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:20-cv-204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1515 (4th Cir. May 4, 2020).....	12
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-5427, 2020 WL 2111316 (6th Cir. May 2, 2020) ( <i>Maryville II</i> ) .....	12, 13
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-278 (W.D. Ky. May 8, 2020) ( <i>Maryville III</i> ) .....	12
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	14
<i>Nigen v. New York</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1576, 2020 WL 1950775 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020) .....	12
<i>On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:20-cv-264, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	3, 9, 15
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 20-5465, 2020 WL 2316679 (6th Cir. May 9, 2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10
<i>Rodrigue v. Copeland</i> , 475 So. 2d 1071 (La. 1985) .....	8
<i>Seegers v. Parker</i> , 241 So. 2d 213 (La. 1970) .....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-33 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 1:20-cv-363, 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020), <i>motion for injunction pending appeal denied</i> , No. 20-1419 (4th Cir. Apr. 28, 2020) .....	12
<i>Ungar v. N.Y.C. Housing Authority</i> , 363 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	7, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Board of Education</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Orders</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §§ 107 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b).....	8
La. Const., art. I, sec. 8.....	8
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5232 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Attorney General William P. Barr Issues Statement on Religious Practice and Social Distancing</i> (Apr. 14, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RIYzHO">https://bit.ly/2RIYzHO</a> .....	6
<i>Coronavirus in Louisiana</i> , NOLA.COM (updated May 10, 2020, 12:09 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/2zqDpbi">https://bit.ly/2zqDpbi</a> .....	1
<i>COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , CTR. FOR SYS. SCI. & ENGINEERING AT JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. (last visited May 11, 2020, 11:00 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/2xR2V99">https://bit.ly/2xR2V99</a> .....	1
<i>Critical Infrastructure Sectors</i> , CYBERSEC. & INFRASTRUCTURE SEC. AGENCY, DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC. (updated Mar 24, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3cnEAqt">https://bit.ly/3cnEAqt</a> .....	7
Hilda Flores, <i>One-third of COVID-19 cases in Sac County tied to church gatherings, officials say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020, 2:55 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XICpPu">https://bit.ly/2XICpPu</a> .....	16
CHRISTI A. GRIMM, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., HOSPITAL EXPERIENCES RESPONDING TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Apr. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VTEMIm">https://bit.ly/2VTEMIm</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rong-Gong Lin II, et al., <i>Social distancing may have helped California slow the virus and avoid New York’s fate</i> , L.A TIMES (Mar. 31, 2020, 5:00 AM), <a href="https://lat.ms/2VSbYih">https://lat.ms/2VSbYih</a> .....	2
Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, <i>Kentucky county ‘hit really, really hard’ by church revival that spread deadly COVID-19</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (updated Apr. 2, 2020 9:24 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XkKCnd">https://bit.ly/2XkKCnd</a> .....	17
Richard Read, <i>A choir decided to go ahead with rehearsal; Now dozens of members have COVID-19 and two are dead</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 29, 2020), <a href="https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6">https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6</a> .....	17
Joe Severino, <i>COVID-19 tore through a black Baptist church community in WV; Nobody said a word about it</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (May 2, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WxQyae">https://bit.ly/2WxQyae</a> .....	17
<i>The State of Our State’s Coronavirus Fight</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Apr. 12, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2KtMqTq">https://bit.ly/2KtMqTq</a> .....	2
Dan Swenson, <i>Coronavirus vs. the flu</i> , NOLA.COM (Mar. 29, 2020 8:10 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dSwF5Y">https://bit.ly/3dSwF5Y</a> .....	1
